Caroflow Vertical Spigot roof outlets are available in either
LM6 Aluminium Silicon casting alloy to BS 1490:1970 for
most roof finishes or in leaded gunmetal to BS 1400:1985
for use with lead or copper-clad roofs or for connection to
copper pipework. Foam insulation coating can be applied to
both aluminium and gunmetal vertical spigot outlets for
‘warm-roof’ installation.
Performance and Connections see page 19.

Co n n e c t i o n s
Description Dome Grate Flat Grate
Type code M2 ltrs/sec M2 ltrs/sec
50/VS 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76) 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76)
Vertical 75/VS 221 (249) 4.62 (5.20) 239 (243) 4.99 (5.08)
Spigots 100/VS 254 (341) 5.30 (7.11) 312 (344) 6.51 (7.17)
150/VS 302 (405) 6.31 (8.44) 312 (357) 6.51 (7.44)
50/VT 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76) 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76)
Vertical 75/VT 221 (249) 4.62 (5.20) 239 (243) 4.99 (5.08)
Threaded 100/VT 254 (341) 5.30 (7.11) 312 (344) 6.51 (7.17)
150/VT 302 (405) 6.31 (8.44) 312 (357) 6.51 (7.44)
50/45S 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76) 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76)
45° Spigots 75/45S 218 (249) 4.56 (5.20) 247 (249) 5.15 (5.20)
100/45S 244 (317) 5.10 (6.61) 288 (344) 6.00 (7.16)
50/45T 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76) 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76)
45° Threaded 75/45T 218 (249) 4.56 (5.20) 247 (249) 5.15 (5.20)
100/45T 244 (317) 5.10 (6.61) 288 (344) 6.00 (7.16)
50/90S 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76) 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76)
90° Spigots 75/90S 216 (249) 4.51 (5.20) 249 (249) 5.20 (5.20)
100/90S 235 (293) 4.91 (6.11) 264 (344) 5.50 (7.16)
50/90T 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76) 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76)
90° Threaded 75/90T 216 (249) 4.51 (5.20) 249 (249) 5.20 (5.20)
100/90T 235 (293) 4.91 (6.11) 264 (344) 5.50 (7.16)
150/90T 279 (348) 5.83 (7.25) 264 (357) 5.50 (7.44)
50/TW – – – – 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76)
Two Way 75/TW – – – – 98 (98) 2.05 (2.05)
Outlets 100/TW – – – – 100 (100) 2.10 (2.10)
50/BO – – – – 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76)
Balcony 75/BO – – – – 122 (133) 2.56 (2.77)
Outlets 100/BO – – – – 122 (133) 2.56 (2.77)
Gulley Outlet 75/GOS 185 (248) 3.86 (5.17) – – – –
Spigots 100/GOS 186 (251) 3.89 (5.24) – – – –
50/KTG – – – – 84 (84) 1.76 (1.76)
Kombi Terrace 75/KTG – – – – 203 (211) 4.24 (4.41)
Grates 100/KTG – – – – 204 (258) 4.25 (5.38)
150/KTG – – – – 204 (265) 4.25 (5.52)
The above  drainage areas and flow rates are based on the specific heads of water at
the outlets, with a rainfall rate of 75mm per hour, all as taken from BS6367:1983
Drainage of Roofs and Paved Areas. Clause 8.10.4 recommends a maximum head of
30mm if confined to a relatively small area around the outlet (40mm heads are shown
in brackets for completeness of information only).
Where the actual pipe size is too small to allow full flow from an unobstructed outlet
grating, the lower area drainage and flow rates are shown.
These drainage areas and flow rates have been calculated with the assistance of
Mr J W Byfield Eng.Tech.MIP.,RP., of Byfield Associates. Caroflow Limited retains the right
to revise all information without notice.
19
D ra i n a g e  a r e a s  a n d  f l o w  r a t e s